to handle foreign exchange risk, interest rate
and credit risk, the use of individual derivative
and non-derivative financial instruments, and
the investment of excess liquidity.

S T R A XA N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7

82

Market Risk
Foreign Exchange Risk with Sensitivity Analysis
The group is internationally active and is the-
refore exposed to foreign exchange risk based
on changes in the exchange rate for
various foreign currencies, mainly the US dol-
lar, British pound, Swiss franc, Danish, Swedish
and Norwegian krone, Hong Kong dollar and
other Chinese Renminbi. The risks arising from
US and Hong Kong dollars and Chinese ren-
minbi are the result of purchases in Asia.

Foreign exchange risks arise from expected
future transactions and assets and liabilities
recognized in the balance sheet.

The sensitivity analysis only includes out-
standing monetary positions denominated in
a foreign currency, with conversion adjust-
ments at the end of the period in line with a
10% change in the exchange rate.

Rate change +10%

(Currency relationship Euro / foreign currency after tax)

PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

KEUR SEK USD GBP HKD Other Total SEK USD GBP HKD Other Total

2017-12-31 -295 76 -345 -334 -300 -1 198 -295 76 -345 -334 -300 -1 198

2017-12-31
after tax -197 51 -230 -223 -200 -799 -197 51 -230 -223 -200 -799

2016-12-31 -145 -188 -244 -110 -268 -955 -145 -188 -244 -110 -268 -955

2016-12-31
after tax -97 -125 -163 -73 -179 -637 -97 -125 -163 -73 -179 -637

Rate change -10%

(Currency relationship Euro / foreign currency after tax)

PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

KEUR SEK USD GBP HKD Other Total SEK USD GBP HKD Other Total

2017-12-31 242 -61 283 273 245 982 242 -61 283 273 245 982

2017-12-31
after tax 161 -41 189 182 163 655 161 -41 189 182 163 655

2016-12-31
after tax 119 154 200 90 221 784 119 154 200 90 221 784

2016-12-31 79 103 133 60 147 523 79 103 133 60 147 523

S T R A X A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7

83

Interest Rate Risks
The group currently only has current account
overdraft facilities as well as current and
non-current money market loans with variable

interest rates. There are interest rate risks
if interest rates rise.
Taking account of current developments
results in the following sensitivity analysis.

Rate increase

Income effect at 1% interest

KEUR Profit or loss Equity

31 12 2017 225 225

31 12 2017 after tax 150 150

31 12 2016 70 70

31 12 2016 after tax 47 47

Liquidity Risk Management
The group continuously monitors the risk of
a liquidity shortage through liquidity plan-